that exchange ratio. The pro forma financial data does not give effect to
non-cash compensation expense, if any, that may be recorded upon such option
transactions.

   43

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   FOR
   COMPLETED
   PORTION OF   CORECOMM   CORECOMM
   CORECOMM   HOLDCO   LIMITED &   HOLDCO
   HOLDCO   RECAPITALIZATION  SUBSIDIARIES   RECAPITALIZATION
   HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENTS   & OTHER   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------  -----------   ----------------  ------------ -----------   ----------------

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

57

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents.   $ 46,713  $  (3,200)  (C)   $ 43,513   $   240   $(7,628)  (E, G, H)   $ 36,125
Other current assets.....   40,510   40,510   575   41,085
   --------  ----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Total current assets.....   87,223   (3,200)   84,023   815   (7,628)   77,210

Fixed assets, net.....   120,464   (7,222)  (C)   113,242   68   113,310
Goodwill, net.....   355,448   (249,688)  (D)   105,760   29,155  (I)   134,915
Intangible assets, net....   5,790   5,790   5,790
Investment in and
   receivable
   from CoreComm Limited..   22,937  (B)   22,937   (22,937)  (F, G)   --
Other, net.....   14,105   14,105   8,595   (5,041)  (G)   17,659
   --------  ----------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   $583,030  $(237,173)   $345,857   $ 9,478   $6,451   $348,884
   ========  ==========   ========   ========   =========   =========
Liabilities and
   shareholders'
   equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of debt
   and capital leases.....   $40,772  $ (29,607)  (C)   $11,165   $2,739   $(2,739)  (G)   $11,165
Other current liabilities.   144,690   (45)  (C)   144,645   26,532   (23,211)  (E, G)   147,966
   --------  ----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Total current liabilities.   185,462   (29,652)   155,810   29,271   (25,950)   159,131

Debt and capital leases...   147,124   (2,452)  (A, C)   144,672   257,686   (257,686)  (G)   144,672
Notes payable to related
   parties.....   32,869   (17,494)  (A)   15,375   15,375

   (A, B,   (F, G,
Shareholders' equity.....   217,575   (187,575)  C, D)   30,000   (277,479)   277,185  H, I)   29,706
   --------  ----------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   $583,030  $(237,173)   $345,857   $9,478   $(6,451)   $348,884
   ========  ==========   ========   ========   =========   =========

   44

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA FOR
   COMPLETED
   PORTION OF   CORECOMM   CORECOMM
   CORECOMM   HOLDCO   LIMITED &   HOLDCO
   HOLDCO   RECAPITALIZATION   SUBSIDIARIES   RECAPITALIZATION
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   AND OTHER   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ----------------   ------------  -----------   -----------------

Revenues   $ 220,055   $220,055   $   432   -   $ 220,487
Costs and expenses..... 
Operating.....   175,942   175,942   175,942
Selling, general and   75,021   75,021   826   75,847
administrative..... 
Corporate.....   3,854   3,854   2,860   6,714

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

58

Non-cash compensation.....   9,702   9,702   9,702
Other charges.....   37,395   37,395   37,395
Write-down of intangibles..   167,599   167,599   167,599
Depreciation.....   34,626   34,626   26   34,652
Amortization.....   75,390   $(45,833) (N)   29,557   2   $   4,373   (R)   33,932
   ---------   --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
   579,529   (45,833)   533,696   3,714   $   4,373   541,783
   ---------   --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
Operating (loss).....   (359,474)   45,833   (313,641)   (3,282)   (4,373)   (321,296)

Other income (expense).....
Interest income and other,
   net.....   1,875   (320) (Q)   1,555   151   (4)  (S)   1,702
Interest expense.....   (18,467)   5,654  (P)   (12,813)   (16,955)   16,955   (T)   (12,813)
   ---------   --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
(Loss) before income taxes
   and
   extraordinary item.....   (376,066)   51,167   (324,899)   (20,086)   12,578   (332,407)
Income tax benefit.....   33   33   201   234
   ---------   --------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
(Loss) before extraordinary
   item.....   $(376,033)   $ 51,167   $(324,866)   $(19,885)   $  12,578   $(332,173)
   =========   ========   =========   ========   =========   =========
Basic and diluted (loss) per
   share  before
   extraordinary item.....   $(39.52)   $(32.49)   $  (33.55)
   =========   ========   =========   ========   =========   =========
Weighted average shares....   9,514   486  (O)   10,000   (98)  (U)   9,902
   =========   ========   =========   ========   =========   =========

   45

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   COMPLETED ACQUISITIONS
   ----------------------------------------
   PRO
   FORMA
   FOR
   COMPLETED
   PORTION   CORECOMM
   OF   LIMITED   CORECOMM
   CORECOMM   HOLDCO   AND   HOLDCO
   HOLDCO   ATX   VOYAGER   RECAPITAL-   SUB-   RECAPITALI-
   HISTORI- HISTORI-   PRO   ADJUST-   PRO   ADJUST-   IZATION   SIDIARIES   ADJUST-   ZATION
   CAL   CAL   FORMA   MENTS   FORMA   MENTS   & OTHER   HISTORICAL  MENTS   PROFORMA
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues   $ 131,526  $ 110,817  $ 55,507   $ 297,850   -   $297,850   $596   $298,446
Costs and
expenses

Operating   142,323   84,176   24,812   251,311   251,311   251,311
Selling, general
   and

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

59

  administrative   109,197   43,603   26,189  $ (1,400)(J)   177,589   177,589   1,813   179,402
Corporate   11,224   11,224   11,224   1,660   12,884
Non-cash
   compensation   43,440   75   43,515   43,515   43,515
Other charges   12,706   1,103   1,707   (2,810)(K)   12,706   12,706   12,706
Write-down of
   intangibles   35,920   35,920   35,920   35,920
Depreciation   30,641   2,227   5,265   38,133   38,133   105   38,238
Amortization   42,396   134   23,024   65,000 (L)   130,554  $(83,458)   47,096   24   $5,831   (R)   52,951
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ((83,458)
   427,847   131,243   81,072   60,790   700,952   617,494   3,602   5,831   626,927
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Operating (loss)   (296,321)   (20,426)  (25,565)  (60,790)   (403,102)   83,458   (319,644)   (3,006)   (5,831)   (328,481)

Other income
   (expense)
Interest income
   and other,
   net   1,134   76   712   1,922   (394)(Q)   1,528   5,089   (5) (S)   6,612

Interest expense   (5,929)   (2,273)  (10,177)(M)   (18,379)   1,210 (P) (17,169)  (14,528)   14,524   (T)  (17,173)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(Loss) before
   income taxes
 and extraordinary
   item   (301,116)   (20,350)  (27,126)  (70,967)   (419,559)   84,274   (335,285)  (12,445)   8,688   (339,042)
Income tax
   provision   (125)   (125)   (125)   (125)   (250)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(Loss) before
 extraordinary
 item   $(301,241) $ (20,350) $(27,126) $(70,967)   $(419,684) $ 84,274   $(335,410) $(12,570)   $8,688   $(339,292)
   =================================================================================================================

Basic and diluted
   (loss)
per share before
extra-ordinary
item   $  (31.66)   $(44.11)   $  (33.54)   $  (34.26)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Weighted average
   shares   9,514   9,514   (O)  10,000   (98)   (U)   9,902
   =========   =========   =========   =======   ========

   46

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Pro Forma Adjustments for Holdco Recapitalization and Other

(A)   HOLDCO RECAPITALIZATION CORECOMM HOLDCO NOTES
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   10.75% UNSECURED   10.75% UNSECURED
   CONVERTIBLE NOTES   CONVERTIBLE NOTES
   DUE 2011   DUE 2010   TOTAL

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

60

   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Note payable   $10,502   $10,502
   Notes payable to related   $17,494   17,494
   parties
   Shares issued   400   640   1,040
   Value of CoreComm Holdco
   common stock   $3.00   $3.00   $3.00
   ---------------------------------------------   ----------------
   $1,200   $1,920   $3,120
   ---------------------------------------------   ----------------

   Extraordinary gain   $9,302   $15,574   $24,876
   =============================================   ================

(B)   HOLDCO RECAPITALIZATION CORECOMM LIMITED NOTES & PREFERRED STOCK
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   SENIOR UNSECURED
   NOTES DUE 2003 AND
   SERIES B PREFERRED   6% CONVERTIBLE   SERIES A AND A-1
   STOCK   SUBORDINATED NOTES   PREFERRED STOCK   TOTAL
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Shares issued   5,560   486   1,600   7,646
   Value of CoreComm Holdco
   common stock   $3.00   $3.00   $3.00   $3.00
   Investment in CoreComm

   Limited   $16,680   $1,457   $4,800   $22,937
   ================================================================================

   An aggregate of 8,200 of the shares issued in (A) and (B) were
contributed by CoreComm Limited.

(C)   OTHER DEBT
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Current portion of debt and
   capital leases   $29,607
   Accrued interest   45
   Reclassify to noncurrent debt, net

[…]

CoreComm Limited had the various transactions or acquisitions occurred on the
dates specified, nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of
operations that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma financial
statements should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and
related notes, and with the financial statements and related notes of CoreComm
Limited, ATX and Voyager appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   53

   CORECOMM LIMITED

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   CORECOMM   TO ELIMINATE
   LIMITED   CORECOMM   CORECOMM
   HISTORICAL   HOLDCO   LIMITED
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $46,953   $ 46,713   $-   $240
Other current assets.....   41,085   40,510   575
   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
Total current assets.....   88,038   87,223   -   815

Fixed assets, net.....   120,532   120,464   68
Goodwill, net.....   355,448   355,448   -
Intangible assets, net.....   5,790   5,790   -
Investment in CoreComm Holdco   3,900 (A)
Other, net.....   22,700   14,105   8,595
   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   $592,508   $583,030   $3,900   $13,378
   ===========   ===============   ===============   ============

Liabilities and
   shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of debt
   and capital leases.....   $43,511   $40,772   $-   $2,739
Other current liabilities.....   171,222   144,690   26,532
   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
Total current liabilities.   214,733   185,462   -   29,271

Debt and capital leases   404,810   147,124   257,686
Notes payable to related
   parties.....   32,869   32,869   -

Shareholders' equity.....   (59,904)   217,575   3,900 (A)   (273,579)
   -----------   ---------------   ---------------   ------------
   $592,508   $583,030   $3,900   $13,378
   ===========   ===============   ===============   ============

   54

   CORECOMM LIMITED

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

69

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   TO ELIMINATE
   CORECOMM   CORECOMM   CORECOMM
   LIMITED   HOLDCO   LIMITED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -------------   ------------   --------------

Revenues.....   $220,487   $ 220,055   $ -   $432
Costs and expensess
Operating.....   175,942   175,942   -
Selling, general and administrative.....   75,847   75,021   826
Corporate .....   6,714   3,854   2,860
Non-cash compensation .....   9,702   9,702   -
Other charges .....   37,395   37,395   -
Write-down of intangibles .....   167,599   167,599   -
Depreciation .....   34,652   34,626   26
Amortization .....   75,392   75,390   2
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
   583,243   579,529   -   3,714
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Operating (loss) .....   (362,756)   (359,474)   -   (3,282)

Other income (expense) ..... 
Interest income and other, net .....   2,026   1,875   151
Equity in net (loss) of CoreComm Holdco.   (42,233)(B)   (42,233)
Interest expense .....   (35,422)   (18,467)   (16,955)
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
(Loss) before income taxes and
   extraordinary item .....   (396,152)   (376,066)   (42,233)   (62,319)
Income tax benefit .....   234   33   201
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
(Loss) before extraordinary item .....   $(395,918)   $(376,033)   $(42,233)   $(62,118)
   ========   =========   ========   ========

Basic and diluted (loss) per share before
   extraordinary item (1) .....   $(4.72)   $(.90)
   ========   =========   ========   ========

[…]

interest rate risk. Generally the fair market value of fixed interest rate debt
will increase as interest rates fall and decrease as interest rates rise. In the
following table, the fair value of our convertible notes was determined from the
quoted market price. The carrying amount of the variable rate senior secured
credit facility approximates the fair value. The fair value of our other notes
payable are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, based on our current

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

86

incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

   INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001, AS ADJUSTED FOR
   THE HOLDCO RECAPITALIZATION AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS
   PRINCIPAL AMOUNT BY EXPECTED MATURITY
   AVERAGE INTEREST RATE

   FOR THE   ,
   THREE
   MONTHS
   ENDING
   DECEMBER   FOR THE YEARS ENDING DECEMBER 31   FAIR
   31,   -------------------------------------------------------------   VALUE
   2001   2002   2003   2004   2005   2006   THEREAFTER   TOTAL   9/30/01
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Long-term debt,
  including
current
  portion:

Fixed rate   $3,266   $  -  $  -   $  -   $   -   $   -   $15,752   $ 19,018 $ 18,266
Average interest   6.73%
rate   10.75%

Variable rate   $   -   $  -  $1,950   $9,750   $25,350   $50,700   $68,350   $156,100 $156,100
Average interest   Libor +   Libor +   Libor +   Libor +   Libor +
rate   4.5% or   4.5% or   4.5% or   4.5% or   4.5% or
   base rate   base rate   base rate   base rate   base rate
   +  3. 5%   + 3. 5%   + 3.5%   + 3.5%   + 3.5%

   69

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization
as of September 30, 2001, and as adjusted to give effect to the Holdco
Recapitalization, the other transactions to eliminate additional amounts of our
outstanding indebtedness that were entered into by December 31, 2001, the public
exchange offers of our common stock to CoreComm Limited's stockholders and to
the holders of CoreComm Limited's 6% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006 and
an estimated result of the fair value analysis of our net tangible assets as if
a purchase business combination occurred in connection with the recapitalization
and exchange transactions. The final determination of fair values will be made
upon the completion of a study to be undertaken to determine the fair value of
some of our assets and liabilities, including intangible assets. For additional
information with respect to the Holdco Recapitalization, without giving effect
to the public exchange offers, refer to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data
included elsewhere in this prospectus. Our actual financial position and results
of operations will differ, perhaps significantly, from the amounts reflected in
this prospectus as a result of the completion of this fair value analysis. You
should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and
related notes included in this prospectus and the information in "Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Data," and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations -- Liquidity and Capital Resources."

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

87

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   46,713   $   36,125
   =============   ============
Current portion of long-term debt.....   $   40,772   $   11,165
   =============   ============
Long-term debt:
  Capital lease obligations.....   $   324   $   324
  Senior secured credit facility, less unamortized discount of $11,752,000 (as
adjusted).....   136,298   144,348
  10.75% senior unsecured convertible PIK notes due 2010.....   17,494   --
  10.75% unsecured convertible PIK notes due 2011, less unamortized discount of
   $377,000 (actual) and $377,000 (as adjusted).....   25,877   15,375
   --------------  -------------
   Total long-term debt.....   179,993   160,047
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, 10,000,000
   shares authorized, none issued or outstanding.....   --   --
  Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 250,000,000
   shares authorized;
   9,514,000 (actual) and 10,000,000 (as adjusted) shares issued(1).....   95   100
  Additional paid-in capital.....   1,021,469   29,900
  Deferred non-cash compensation.....   (11,936)   --
  (Deficit).....   (792,053)   --
   -------------   ------------
   217,575   30,000
   Treasury stock, none (actual) and 98,000 (as adjusted) shares.....   --   (294)
   -------------  -------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   217,575   29,706
   -------------  -------------
   Total capitalization.....   $   397,568   $   189,753
   =============   ============

----------

(1)  Excludes shares issuable upon the possible future conversion of Unsecured
   Convertible Notes or upon the exercise of stock options and warrants.

   -   The 10.75% Unsecured Convertible PIK Notes due 2011 are convertible
   into CoreComm Limited common stock at a conversion price of $1.00 per
   share (subject to a potential one-time right to convert at $0.67 per
   share in connection with the occurrence of a change of control).
   However, the holder of these notes and CoreComm Limited and CoreComm

[…]

base   base   base   base   base
   rate+   rate+   rate+   rate+   rate+
   3.5%   3.5%   3.5%   3.5%   3.5%

The above does not give effect to the Holdco Recapitalization or exchange
offers.

   106

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization
of CoreComm Limited as of September 30, 2001, and as adjusted to give effect to
the Holdco Recapitalization. For additional information with respect to the
Holdco Recapitalization, without giving effect to the public exchange offers,
refer to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data included elsewhere in this
prospectus. Actual financial position and results of operations will differ,
perhaps significantly, from the amounts reflected in this prospectus. You should
read this table together with CoreComm Limited's consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in this prospectus and the information in
"Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data," and "Management's Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations -- Liquidity and Capital
Resources."

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   46,953   $   240
   ============   ==========
Current portion of long-term debt.....   $   43,511   $   2,739
   ============   ==========
Long-term debt:
  Capital lease obligations.....   $   324   $   --
  6% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2006.....   164,750   164,750
  Senior secured credit facility, less unamortized discount.....   136,298   --
  Senior Unsecured Notes due 2003, less unamortized discount.....   92,936   92,936
  10.75% senior unsecured convertible PIK notes due 2010.....   17,494   --
  10.75% unsecured convertible PIK notes due 2011, less unamortized discount....   25,877   --

Edgar Filing: CORECOMM HOLDCO INC - Form S-4

132

   ------------   ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   437,679   257,686
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, liquidation preference
   $315,937,000, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 301,000 issued and outstanding..   3   3
  Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 600,000,000
   shares authorized; 98,371,000 shares issued(1).....   984   984
  Additional paid-in capital.....   788,911   563,300
  Deferred non-cash compensation.....   (11,936)   --
  (Deficit).....   (827,292)   (827,292)
   ------------   -----------
   (49,330)   (263,005)
   Treasury stock at cost 1,329,000.....   (10,574)   (10,574)
   -------------   ----------
   Total stockholders' deficiency.....   (59,904)   (273,579)
   ------------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....   $   377,775   $   15,893
   ============   ==========

----------
(1)  Excludes shares issuable upon the possible future conversion of Unsecured
   Convertible Notes or upon the exercise of stock options and warrants.

   107

OUR BUSINESS

   CoreComm Limited's only material business is its ownership of approximately
13% of the outstanding capital stock of CoreComm Holdco.

   Currently, CoreComm Limited has the following outstanding litigation
matters which, if resolved unfavorably to CoreComm Limited, could have a